

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 21-0841
SCOTT COUNTY NO. CVCV049025

MANDY TRIPP,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SCOTT EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER and
IOWA MUNICIPALITIES WORKERS' COMPENSATION
ASSOCIATION,
Respondents-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR SCOTT
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARK D. CLEVE

RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES
SCOTT EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION CENTER AND IOWA
MUNICIPALITIES WORKERS' COMPENSATION
ASSOCIATION'S
FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Attorneys for Appellees:

JANE V. LORENTZEN, AT0004868
CHANDLER M. SURRENCY, AT0012332
Hopkins & Huebner, P.C.
2700 Grand Avenue, Suite 111
Des Moines, IA 50312

Telephone: (515) 244-0111; Facsimile: (515) 697-4299
Email: jlorentzen@hhlawpc.com; csurrency@hhlawpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN AFFIRMING THE AGENCY’S FINDING THAT THE LEGAL CAUSATION TEST FOR MENTAL-MENTAL INJURIES SET FORTH IN <i>BROWN V. QUIK TRIP CORP.</i> IS A SUBJECTIVE STANDARD ...	16
a. Preservation of Error	16
b. Standard of Review	16
c. The District Court Properly Upheld the Agency’s Conclusion that the Legal Causation Test in <i>Brown</i> is a Subjective Standard	18
II. THE IOWA SUPREME COURT SHOULD NEITHER MODIFY NOR OVERTURN <i>BROWN V. QUIK TRIP CORP.</i>	24
a. Preservation of Error	24
b. Standard of Review	24
c. The <i>Brown</i> Standard Appropriately Reflects Modern Medical Understandings and, Therefore, Need Not Be Modified or Overturned	25

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THE AGENCY’S DECISION WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	35
a. Preservation of Error	35
b. Standard of Review	36
c. The Commissioner’s Decision that Tripp Failed to Meet the <i>Brown</i> Standard is Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	37
CONCLUSION	47
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	48
CERTIFICATE OF COST	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50
PROOF OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Asmus v. Waterloo Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2006)	17
<i>Auxier v. Woodward State Hosp.–Sch.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa 1978) ...	18, 37
<i>Brown v. Quik Trip Corp.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danner v. Hass</i> , 134 N.W.2d 534 (Iowa 1965)	35
<i>Deaver v. Armstrong Rubber Co.</i> , 170 N.W.2d 455 (Iowa 1969)	29
<i>Dunlavey v. Economy Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1995)	18
<i>In re Weems’ Estate</i> , 139 N.W.2d 922 (Iowa 1966)	34
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005)	25
<i>Meyer v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 2006)	16, 36
<i>Munson v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 1994)	17, 37
<i>Reed v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 478 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 1991)	17, 37
<i>Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. Bergeson</i> , 526 N.W.2d 543 (Iowa 1995) .	17, 36
<i>Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. Shank</i> , 516 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1994)	17, 36
<i>State v. Derby</i> , 800 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 2011)	25
<i>Univ. of Iowa Hosp. & Clinics v. Waters</i> , 674 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2004) ...	16, 36
<i>Ward v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 304 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1981)	18, 37
<i>Wetzel v. Wilson</i> , 276 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1979)	18, 37

Iowa Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Bluestem Solid Waste Agency v. Nutz</i> , 720 N.W.2d 194 (Table), 2006 WL 1409136 (Iowa App. 2006)	17, 36
--	--------

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	25
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	25
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	25

Iowa Division of Workers’ Compensation Cases

<i>Christensen v. Pottawattamie County</i> , File No. 5051440 (Arb. March 23, 2017)	44
<i>Everhart v. Clarinda Correctional Facility</i> , File No. 5007651 (App. Sept. 30, 2005)	44

<i>Johannsen v. Midwest Contractors, Inc.</i> , File No. 5013120 (Arb. March 7, 2006)	45
<i>Mills v. Walmart</i> , File No. 5033095 (Arb. Sept. 27, 2011)	44
<i>Schuchmann v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , File No. 5035676 (Arb. Dec. June 20, 2012)	23, 42

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Diaz v. Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission</i> , 989 N.E.2d 233 (Ill. App. 2013)	22
<i>Graves v. Utah Power & Light Co.</i> , 713 P.2d 187 (Wyo. 1986)	19
<i>Johnson v. State ex rel. Workers’ Comp. Div.</i> , 798 P.2d 323 (Wyo. 1990)	19

Statutes

Iowa Code § 411.6(4)(c)(2) (2013)	35
---	----

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)	9
---------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> 272 (5 th ed., 2013)	27
<i>Electronic Media</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary, https://thelawdictionary.org/electronic-media	33
Larson & Larson, <i>Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law</i> § 44.05 (2001)	20
